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Attachments:	
[bookmark: _Hlk109550030]1	Overall description
[bookmark: _Hlk109550148]SA2 thanks CT4 for LS on NSACF Role and NSAC Service Area. SA2 would like to answer the questions from CT4 as follows:
Q1. For hierarchical NSACF architecture, an NSACF may function as a primary NSACF or a subordinate NSACF. However, it is not clear to CT4 that whether the configuration of NSACF role (i.e. primary NSACF or subordinate NSACF) is per S-NSSAI basis, or for the whole PLMN?
SA2 answer: The configuration of primary NSACF or subordinate NSACF is per S-NSSAI basis. 
Q2. If the network is configured with multiple NSAC service areas, is it possible or valid deployment that, for a given S-NSSAI, an NSACF instance can act as the primary NSACF and at the same time for certain NSAC service area(s) also act as a distributed NSACF (with other NASC service areas served by other distributed NSACFs).
SA2 answer: It is SA2 understanding that for a given S-NSSAI, an NSACF instance can be configured with NSACF Service Area information (acting as distributed NSACF), or "Entire PLMN" (acting as primary NSACF), but not configure both roles to one NSACF instance at the same time. However it is also possible to deploy the primary NSACF instance and distributed NSACF instance together.
Q3. It is not clear to CT4, whether a NSAC service area may be identified by TAI(s) or should be instead identified by a new NSAC service area identifier that may take the form of an operator defined string?
SA2 answer: The NSAC can be performed per NSAC service area which is a logical concept. In some big networks TAI(s) may not be efficient to identify the NSAC service area. However it is left to stage 3 definition, i.e. under CT4 responsibility to define whether the NSAC service area is encoded with TAI(s) or some operator specific string format.
2	Actions
To CT4
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly asks CT4 to take the information above into account.
3	Dates of next TSG SA WG 2 meetings
SA2#160	13th–17th November 2023		Chicago, US
SA2#161	26th  Feb–1st  March, 2024		Athens, GR

